

No. 23-30908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

INCLUSIVE LOUISIANA, by and through their members; MOUNT TRIUMPH
BAPTIST CHURCH, by and through their members; RISE ST. JAMES, by and
through their members,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

V.

ST. JAMES PARISH; ST. JAMES PARISH COUNCIL; ST. JAMES PARISH
PLANNING COMMISSION

Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana,
Case No. 2:23-cv-00987

ORIGINAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, ST. JAMES PARISH

BY ATTORNEYS

John King, La. Bar No. 17004

Thomas Temple, La. Bar No. 26130

Carroll Devillier, Jr., La. Bar No. 30477

Danielle L. Borel, La. Bar No. 35669

BREAZEAL, SACHSE & WILSON, L.L.P.

301 Main Street, 23rd Floor (70801)

Post Office Box 3197

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-3197

Telephone: 225-387-4000

Facsimile: 225-381-8029

Attorneys for St. James Parish

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED BY PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. ISSUES PRESENTED 3, 4, 5 & 6—THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED CLAIMS V AND VII FOR LACK OF STANDING ON DEFENDANT’S RULE 12(B)(1) MOTION.....	10
A. Issue Presented 3 & 4—The District Court Correctly Found Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing for Claims V (RLUIPA Substantial Burden) and VII (La. Const.)	12
B. Issue Presented 5—The District Court Correctly Found RISE and Mount Triumph Lacked Standing for Property Injuries.....	18
C. Issue Presented 6—The District Court Correctly Found that General Allegations of Unequal Treatment are Insufficient for Standing.....	19
II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1 & 2—THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED DEFENDANT’S RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION AS TO CLAIMS I, II, III, IV, AND VI.....	23
A. Issue Presented 1—Claim I: Thirteenth Amendment (badge or incident of slavery).....	23
1. Plaintiffs’ 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claims are prescribed.....	23

2.	Plaintiffs failed to plead a badge or incident of slavery	37
B.	Issue Presented 1—Claim II/III: Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection.....	40
1.	Claims II/III are also Prescribed	41
2.	Claim II (Equal Protection): Plaintiffs failed to plead facts of a discriminatory intent or lack of equal treatment	43
3.	Claim III Substantive Due Process (Bodily Safety and Integrity): Plaintiffs failed to plead facts of a lack of rational objective.....	47
C.	Issue Presented 1—Claim IV: 42 U.S.C. § 1982 - Property Rights of Black Citizens.....	50
1.	Plaintiffs’ 42 U.S.C. § 1982 claims are prescribed.....	50
2.	Plaintiffs failed to plead intentional discrimination.....	50
D.	Issue Presented 2—Claim VI: RLUIPA (Discrimination).....	51
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Hays, 65 F.4th 736 (5th Cir. 2023).....24

Apache Stronghold v. United States, 95 F.4th 608 (9th Cir. 2024)15

Arlington Heights, 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....45

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15

Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....53

Berry v. Board of Supervisors of L.S.U., 715 F.2d 971 (5th Cir.1983).....43

Boswell v. Claiborne Par. Det. Ctr., No. 14-31250, 2015 WL 6161810 (5th Cir. Oct. 21, 2015)41

Brent v. Wayne Cnty. Dep’t of Hum. Servs., 901 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2018)41

Brown v. Philip Morris Inc., 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001).....51

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....44

City of Memphis v. Greene, 451 U.S. 100 (1981)..... *passim*

Civil Rights (C.R.) Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883) 37, 38, 39

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015)16

Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....43

Doe v. United States, 853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017), *as revised* (Apr. 12, 2017)36

FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin, 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996) . 48, 49

Frank v. Xerox Corp., 347 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2003).....36

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....15

Guesby v. Bert Nash Cmty. Mental Health Ctr., Inc., No. 22-2370-DDC-TJJ, 2023 WL 3040454 (D. Kan. Apr. 21, 2023)38

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....34

Hearn v. McCraw, 856 F. App’x 493 (5th Cir. 2021).....29

Heath v. Bd. of Supervisors for S. Univ. & Agric. & Mech. Coll., 850 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2017) 33, 34

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....20

Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015)52

Humphreys v. Bennett Oil Corporation, 197 So. 222 (La. 1940).....15

In re Deepwater Horizon, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....29

Johnson v. Rodriguez, 110 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1997).....44

Jones v. Lumpkin, 2023 WL 3075063 (5th Cir. 2023)30

Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co., 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....52

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10, 11, 20

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)15

McClendon v. City of Columbia, 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002)49

McGinnis v. Royster, 410 U.S. 263 (1973).....44

McGregor v. Louisiana State Univ. Bd. of Sup’rs, 3 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 1993)43

Middaugh v. InterBank, 528 F. Supp. 3d 509 (N.D. Tex. 2021)26

Monumental Task Comm., Inc. v. Foxx, 157 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. La. 2016)48

Monumental Task Comm., Inc. v. Foxx, No. 16-12495, 2016 WL 5780194
(E.D. La. Oct. 4, 2016) 47, 48

Moore v. Bryant, 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 21, 22

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002) 26, 34, 36

Nicholson v. W.L. York, Inc., No. 23-20440, 2024 WL 913378 (5th Cir. Mar.
4, 2024)33

Nobles Const., L.L.C. v. Par. of Washington, No. CIV.A. 11-2616, 2012 WL
1865711 (E.D. La. May 22, 2012).....48

Nobles Const., L.L.C. v. Washington Par., 544 F. App’x 263 (5th Cir. 2013)48

Notariano v. Tangipahoa Parish School Board, et al, 266 F.Supp.3d 919
(E.D.La. 2017)35

Owens v. Okure, 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....24

Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217 (1971) 39, 41

Perez v. Laredo Junior Coll., 706 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1983)41

Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)45

Petroplex Int’l v. St. James Par., 158 F. Supp. 3d 537 (E.D. La. 2016)49

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....16

Pye v. United States, 269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)16

R.R. Tele’rs v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc., 321 U.S. 342 (1944)36

Rushing v. Yazoo Cnty. by & through Bd. of Supervisors of Yazoo Cnty., 861
F. App’x 544 (5th Cir. 2021) 30, 42

Servicios Azucareros de Venezuela, C.A. v. John Deere Thibodeaux, Inc., 702
F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2012)10

Stewart v. Mississippi Transport Commission, 586 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2009) . 35, 37
Stringer v. Town of Jonesboro, 986 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2021).....24
Texas v. United States, 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018).....26
United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans, 431 U.S. 553 (1977)43
United States v. City of Parma, Ohio, 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981)31
United States v. Galloway, 951 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1992)45
United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....23
United States v. Mitchell, 327 F. Supp. 476 (N.D. Ga. 1971)32
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)45
Waterford Citizens’ Ass’n v. Reilly, 970 F.2d 1287 (4th Cir. 1992)16
Wheelahan v. City of New Orleans, No. CV 19-11720, 2020 WL 1503560
(E.D. La. Mar. 30, 2020)44
Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985)24
Zuyus v. Hilton Riverside, 439 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. La. 2006).....51

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 13312
28 U.S.C. § 165852
42 U.S.C. § 1982 *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 198824
42 U.S.C. § 2000 32, 52
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb15
42 U.S.C. § 2000(c) *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 361032
42 U.S.C. § 361432
La. R.S. 8:671-68113
La. R.S. 8:67814
La. R.S. 8:68113
La. R.S. 25:931-94313
La. R.S. 25:93714

Other Authorities

Louisiana Constitution, Article XII3, 17
Louisiana Constitution4
United States Constitution, Article III 10, 20
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment *passim*
United States Constitution, Thirteenth Amendment..... *passim*

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(1) 1, 5, 10, 11
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(f)5
